## City of Philadelphia



## AN ORDINANCE

Amending Chapter 10-700 of The Philadelphia Code, entitled "Refuse and Littering," by amending Section 10-719, entitled "Penalties," by revising the penalty to be assessed for violations of this chapter; all under certain terms and conditions.

## THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. Chapter 10-700 of The Philadelphia Code is amended to read as follows:

CHAPTER 10-700. REFUSE AND LITTERING.

\* \* \*

§ 10-719. Penalties.

(1) The penalty for violation of any provision of this Chapter, except [Section 10-702, subsection 10-703(2),] Section 10-710, [Section 10-711,] Section 10-722, [Section 10-723, Section 10-723.1, Section 10-723.2] or Section 10-717.1 shall be [a minimum fine of one hundred dollars (\$100) and no more than three hundred dollars (\$300)] a fine of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) for each violation. The penalty for a violation of Section 10-717.1 of this Chapter shall be a fine of five hundred dollars (\$500).

\* \* \*

(3) [The penalty for violation of Section 10-702, subsection 10-703(2), Section 10-711, Section 10-723, Section 10-723.1 or Section 10-723.2 of this Chapter shall be a fine of three hundred dollars (\$300). The penalty for a violation of Section 10-717.1 of this Chapter shall be a fine of five hundred dollars (\$500).] *Reserved*.

\* \* \*

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately.

F---1---4:----

Explanation:

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted. *Italics* indicate new matter added.

## City of Philadelphia

BILL NO. 210451 continued

**Certified Copy** 

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Bill, Passed by the City Council on June 24, 2021. The Bill was Signed by the Mayor on July 15, 2021.

Michael A. Decker

Michael a Decker

Chief Clerk of the City Council